Anand B Hunnur (DIN: 06650798), as Managing Director 

of the company for a period of three (3) years with a 

remuneration of  ? 1,02,00,000/- per annum effective from 

July 12, 2022 with the remuneration details as set out 

hereunder:

a.   Salary:

? 36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs) per annum.

b. Perquisites and allowances:

Managing Director shall be entitled to perquisites and 

allowances like rent free accommodation (including 

maintenance fee) or house rent allowance in lieu 

thereof, special allowances, car allowance,

[...]

performance incentive, reimbursement of water 

expenses, gas and electricity bills at residence and 

medical expenses for self and his family including 

dependents and all other payments in the nature of 

perquisites and allowances subject to ceiling of 

? 54,54,840/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred & Forty only) per annum which 

shall also include premium payable towards medi-claim 

and personal accident insurance as per the policies of 

the Company.

Explanation

Perquisites shall be evaluated as per the  provisions of 

the income tax rules.

“Family” here means the dependent child of the

[...]

expenses, in case of hospitalization of the Managing 

Director, the Board of directors shall have the discretion 

to reimburse the actual expenses incurred by him 

including on travel, notwithstanding that the total 

perquisites will exceed the limit of ? 54,54,840/- 

(Rupees Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Eight 

Hundred & Forty only) per annum in any financial year.

The Managing Director shall be entitled to 

reimbursement of all expenses incurred by him in 

connection with the business of the company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 197 and other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

schedule V, as amended, to the Companies Act, 2013, 

where in any financial year during the tenure of the 

appointment, company has losses or its profits are 

inadequate, the remuneration of ? 1,02,00,000/- 

(Rupees  One Crore Two Lakhs only ) or such higher 

remuneration, as may be approved by the Board of 

directors within the limits permitted under schedule V to 

the Companies Act, 2013 be paid to Mr. Anand B Hunnur 

as the minimum remuneration.” 

6.     To appoint M/s.

[...]

Transfer to Investor Education and Protection Fund: 

As required under the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 

(“IEPF Rules”), during the financial year 2021-22, matured deposits for the financial year 2014-15 amounting to ? 6,50,000/- (Rupees 

Six Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only), were transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (“IEPF”).

Subsidiaries, associate companies & joint ventures:

The Company has four wholly owned subsidiaries, one step-down subsidiary, one associate Company and one Joint venture.

[...]

internal auditors for 2021-22.

Cost audit:

M/s. Rao, Murthy and Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration no. 000065), were appointed as cost auditors of the 
Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2022. The Board of Directors of your Company has fixed ? 450,000/- (Rupees Four 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) as audit fees, which requires ratification by the members of the Company in terms of the applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, a resolution seeking members' approval has been set forth in the notice of the 

th
75  Annual General Meeting of the Company.